Methodology: Data is taken from the UK government report on
school performance. The spend on learning resources includes
education software, cost of broadband, hire contracts and ICT
revenue expenditure. Includes books, classroom and learning
equipment, school trips and payments to alternative provision
services.

Source: https.//www.

compare-school-

performance.service.gov.

uk/schools-by-type?

step=-phase&geographic=all

&region=0&phase=secondar

y&for=swfcfr&basedon=Lear

ningz20resourcess20and%

20curriculum?

20spending&additionalfilter=

Learning
Resources EdTech Learning
(not EdTech) Resources (£ per

Local Authority (£ per pupil)  pupil)

Solihull £236.55 £167.71
Wakefield £277.54 £154.69
Leicester £368.76 £146.77
Dudley £200.07 £141.37
Darlington £372.71 £125.86
Bromley £356.38 £123.00
Buckinghamshire £286.40 £121.32
East Sussex £205.08 £110.11
Bradford £344.21 £118.72
Southwark £277.26 £116.25
City of London £258.00 £116.00
Blackpool £530.76 £114.76
\¥andsworth £407.28 £111.28
¥ olverhampton £272.06 £111.11
Southampton £248.59 £109.50
Tower Hamlets £315.93 £100.08
Reading £325.31 £108.36
Middlesbrough £290.45 £108.18
Hampshire £204.79 £106.29
Westminster £226.45 £104.75
South Tyneside £342.65 £104.22
Bexley £308.01 £103.01
Lincolnshire £300.16 £103.82
Oxfordshire £252.43 £103.59
Waltham Forest £388.19 £102.74
Hammersmith and Fulham £333.06 £101.79
Hackney £286.09 £101.68

Cumbiria £329.07 £100.44



North Lincolnshire
York
Camden

Kingston Upon Hull, City of

Croydon

Lambeth

Enfield

Haringey

Ealing

Merton

Derby

Milton Keynes
East Riding of Yorkshire
Redcar and Cleveland
Brent
Northamptonshire
Slough
Portsmouth
Plymouth
Hertfordshire
Lewisham

Bolton

Redbridge
Walsall
Greenwich

Sutton

Harrow

Islington

Isle of Wight
Wiltshire
Wokingham

St. Helens
Calderdale
Newham
Cheshire East
Shropshire

Kent

Cornwall
Manchester
Herefordshire
Bury

Kensington and Chelsea
Rutland

Norfolk

Kirklees

North Yorkshire
Sheffield

Wigan

Central Bedfordshire
Hartlepool
Doncaster
Liverpool
Derbyshire

£230.06
£208.34
£3900.06
£700.88
£278.79
£240.97
£242.48
£262.12
£239.94
£238.79
£247.98
£244.45
£240.26
£344.55
£192.05
£243.23
£209.64
£251.80

£43114
£208.07
£277.49
£273.84
£235.00
£275.08
£297.05
£326.54
£191.02
£287.35
£259.52
£261.26
£203.68
£364.23
£252.16
£274.00

£202.11
£247.05
£260.33
£282.38
£302.95
£245.00
£200.10
£295.50
£337.00
£247.68
£2790.36
£373.60
£228.08
£267.06
£105.93
£213.87
£210.65
£276.35
£234.87

£100.12
£90.72
£08.74
£98.25
£06.17
£06.13
£05.87
£05.66
£04.32
£94.30
£91.79
£01.70
£91.50
£90.45
£890.95
£88.45
£87.50
£87.48
£86.90
£86.62
£86.26
£86.23
£85.61
£85.45
£85.05
£84.93
£84.64
£84.54
£84.40
£84.19
£83.40
£82.67
£81.71
£81.36
£80.52
£80.36
£79.65
£79.32
£78.81
£78.56
£77.41
£77.33
£77.00
£76.75
£76.08
£76.03
£7557
£75.57
£7551
£75.26
£74.54
£74.22
£73.79



Medway

Hounslow

Wirral

Barking and Dagenham
Trafford

Sunderland

\West Berkshire
Torbay

Surrey

Sandwell

Gateshead
Stoke-on-Trent

Luton

Halton

Barnet
Kingston upon Thames
Windsor and Maidenhead
Stockport

Warrington

Oldham

Peterborough
Staffordshire
Newcastle upon Tyne
Poole, Bournemouth and Chri
North Tyneside
Lancashire
Gloucestershire
Richmond upon Thames
Cheshire West and Chester
Nottingham

Bedford

North East Lincolnshire
Hillingdon

Rotherham

Somerset

Suffolk

Tameside
\Warwickshire

Bath and North East Somerse
Blackburn with Darwen
Durham

West Sussex

North Somerset

South Gloucestershire
Dorset

Leicestershire
Stockton-on-Tees
Sefton

Swindon
Northumberland
Telford and Wrekin
Bracknell Forest
\Xorcestershire

£179.61
£213.15
£173.00
£175.76
£231.24
£261.23
£224.20
£196.44
£231.69
£420.62
£229.94
£308.58
£244.88
£211.37
£237.07
£203.66
£216.13
£257.80
£234.48
£172.22
£312.34
£264.25
£225.85
£259.44
£256.72
£251.44
£300.40
£249.10
£30151
£248.52
£221.16
£167.00
£210.09
£290.57
£337.23
£232.19
£221.24
£186.92
£322.50
£217.73
£407.20
£222.02
£347.40
£230.38
£271.23
£351.49
£255.07
£307.13
£267.87
£606.18
£212.20
£174.04
£290.51

£73.35
£73.07
£72.88
£72.86

£7117
£71.08
£70.94
£70.56
£60.78
£69.55
£67.01
£66.73
£66.50
£66.35
£66.26
£66.22
£66.18
£66.14
£65.78
£65.19
£64.09
£62.53
£61.50
£60.94
£60.01
£60.67
£50.88
£50.83
£50.81
£58.85
£58.14
£57.80
£57.43
£56.64
£56.52
£55.57
£55.44
£55.27
£55.06
£53.57
£53.53
£53.22
£52.35
£51.83

£51.51
£50.00
£48.23
£47.38
£46.84
£46.70
£46.36
£46.16
£45.35



Salford

Havering
Knowsley

Essex
Southend-on-Sea
Barnsley

Bristol, City of
Leeds
Birmingham
Nottinghamshire
Rochdale
Coventry
Brighton and Hove
Cambridgeshire
Devon

Thurrock

£255.20
£185.81
£271.26
£220.01
£180.17
£230.71
£287.00
£200.38
£25259
£191.93
£254.47
£248.06
£268.56
£246.79
£254.07
£205.57

£43.90
£43.79
£43.02
£40.51
£39.75
£38.81
£36.07
£35.52
£35.23
£34.44
£31.12
£20.39
£28.36
£25.82
£22.16
£14.86



