

**Methodology:** Data is taken from the UK government report on school performance. The spend on learning resources includes education software, cost of broadband, hire contracts and ICT revenue expenditure. Includes books, classroom and learning equipment, school trips and payments to alternative provision services.

Source: https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/schools-by-type?step=phase&geographic=all&region=0&phase=secondary&for=swfcfr&basedon=Learning%20resources%20and%20curriculum%20spending&additionalfilter=

Local Authority	Learning Resources (not EdTech) (£ per pupil)	EdTech Learning Resources (£ per pupil)
Solihull	£236.55	• •
Wakefield		£167.71
Leicester	£277.54	£154.69 £146.77
Dudley	£368.76	
•	£209.07	£141.37
Darlington	£372.71	£125.86
Bromley  Browlein ghomeshire	£356.38	£123.00
Buckinghamshire Fast Sussex	£286.40	£121.32
Bradford	£205.08	£119.11
	£344.21	£118.72
Southwark	£277.26	£116.25
City of London	£258.00	£116.00
Blackpool	£530.76	£114.76
Wandsworth	£407.28	£111.28
Wolverhampton	£272.96	£111.11
Southampton	£248.59	£109.50
Tower Hamlets	£315.93	£109.08
Reading	£325.31	£108.36
Middlesbrough	£299.45	£108.18
Hampshire	£204.79	£106.29
Westminster	£226.45	£104.75
South Tyneside	£342.65	£104.22
Bexley	£308.91	£103.91
Lincolnshire	£309.16	£103.82
Oxfordshire	£252.43	£103.59
Waltham Forest	£388.19	£102.74
Hammersmith and Fulham	£333.06	£101.79
Hackney	£286.09	£101.68
Cumbria	£329.07	£100.44

		•
North Lincolnshire	£230.06	£100.12
York	£208.34	£99.72
Camden	£390.96	£98.74
Kingston Upon Hull, City of	£700.88	£98.25
Croydon	£278.79	£96.17
Lambeth	£240.97	£96.13
Enfield	£242.48	£95.87
Haringey	£262.12	£95.66
Ealing	£239.94	£94.32
Merton	£238.79	£94.30
Derby	£247.98	£91.79
Milton Keynes	£244.45	£91.70
East Riding of Yorkshire	£240.26	£91.50
Redcar and Cleveland	£344.55	£90.45
Brent	£192.05	£89.95
Northamptonshire	£243.23	£88.45
Slough	£209.64	£87.50
Portsmouth	£251.80	£87.48
Plymouth	£431.14	£86.90
Hertfordshire	£298.07	£86.62
Lewisham	£277.49	£86.26
Bolton		£86.23
	£273.84	
Redbridge	£235.00	£85.61
Walsall	£275.08	£85.45
Greenwich	£297.05	£85.05
Sutton	£326.54	£84.93
Harrow	£191.92	£84.64
Islington	£287.35	£84.54
Isle of Wight	£259.52	£84.40
Wiltshire	£261.26	£84.19
Wokingham	£203.68	£83.40
St. Helens	£364.23	£82.67
Calderdale	£252.16	£81.71
Newham	£274.00	£81.36
Cheshire East	£292.11	£80.52
Shropshire	£247.05	£80.36
Kent	£260.33	£79.65
Cornwall	£282.38	£79.32
Manchester	£302.95	£78.81
Herefordshire	£245.00	£78.56
Bury	£200.10	£77.41
Kensington and Chelsea	£295.50	£77.33
Rutland	£337.00	£77.00
Norfolk	£247.68	£76.75
Kirklees	£279.36	£76.08
North Yorkshire	£373.60	£76.03
Sheffield	£228.98	£75.57
Wigan	£267.06	£75.57
Central Bedfordshire	£195.93	£75.51
Hartlepool	£213.87	£75.26
Doncaster	£210.65	
		£74.54
Liverpool	£276.35	£74.22
Derbyshire	£234.87	£73.79

Medway	£179.61	£73.35
Hounslow	£213.15	£73.07
Wirral	£173.00	£72.88
Barking and Dagenham	£175.76	£72.86
Trafford	£231.24	£71.17
Sunderland	£261.23	£71.08
West Berkshire	£224.20	£70.94
Torbay	£196.44	£70.56
Surrey	£231.69	£69.78
Sandwell	£420.62	£69.55
Gateshead	£229.94	£67.01
Stoke-on-Trent	£398.58	£66.73
Luton	£244.88	£66.50
Halton	£211.37	£66.35
Barnet	£237.07	£66.26
Kingston upon Thames	£203.66	£66.22
Windsor and Maidenhead	£216.13	£66.18
Stockport	£257.80	£66.14
Warrington	£234.48	£65.78
Oldham		
	£172.22	£65.19
Peterborough	£312.34	£64.09
Staffordshire	£264.25	£62.53
Newcastle upon Tyne	£225.85	£61.50
Poole, Bournemouth and Chri	£259.44	£60.94
North Tyneside	£256.72	£60.91
Lancashire	£251.44	£60.67
Gloucestershire	£300.40	£59.88
Richmond upon Thames	£249.10	£59.83
Cheshire West and Chester	£301.51	£59.81
Nottingham	£248.52	£58.85
Bedford	£221.16	£58.14
North East Lincolnshire	£167.00	£57.80
Hillingdon	£210.09	£57.43
Rotherham	£290.57	£56.64
Somerset	£337.23	£56.52
Suffolk	£232.19	£55.57
Tameside	£221.24	£55.44
Warwickshire	£186.92	£55.27
Bath and North East Somerse	£322.50	£55.06
Blackburn with Darwen	£217.73	£53.57
Durham	£407.20	£53.53
West Sussex	£222.92	£53.22
North Somerset	£347.40	£52.35
South Gloucestershire	£230.38	£51.83
Dorset	£271.23	£51.51
Leicestershire	£351.49	£50.00
Stockton-on-Tees	£255.07	£48.23
Sefton		
	£307.13	£47.38
Swindon	£267.87	£46.84
Northumberland	£606.18	£46.70
Telford and Wrekin	£212.20	£46.36
Bracknell Forest	£174.94	£46.16
Worcestershire	£290.51	£45.35

£255.20	£43.90
£185.81	£43.79
£271.26	£43.02
£220.01	£40.51
£180.17	£39.75
£239.71	£38.81
£287.00	£36.07
£209.38	£35.52
£252.59	£35.23
£191.93	£34.44
£254.47	£31.12
£248.06	£29.39
£268.56	£28.36
£246.79	£25.82
£254.07	£22.16
£205.57	£14.86
	£185.81 £271.26 £220.01 £180.17 £239.71 £287.00 £209.38 £252.59 £191.93 £254.47 £248.06 £268.56 £268.79 £254.07